of these farmers are women producing
crops for household consumption on
smallhold food plots. Interestingly,
while 73% of all extension officers
are men, in six out of nine provinces
female extension officials possess
higher qualifications than their male
counterparts (DOA 2008). Gender ratios
and skills of extension officials need
to be commensurate with the farmers
they serve. Of greatest concern is the
extremely small share of agriculturally-
active households who received training
or extension (it should be noted that
the wording of the GHS questionnaire
only asked about ‘visits from extension
officers’, whereas in reality farmers’
encounters with extension officers
can occur in different places, so this
figure may not be completely accurate).
Even so, apart from access to livestock
health services, the picture presented
in Table 3 is quite sobering. For
commercially-oriented black farming
households, the situation is somewhat
better, as one might expect; however,

Table 2: Level of education of female and male household heads involved in agriculture, 2009

Level of education
Female household heads Male household heads

Number Percentage share Number Percentage share

No schooling 33 518 26% 252 406 19%

Primary schooling 452 618 35% 462 284 35%

Secondary schooling 425 682 33% 532 525 40%

Tertiary 63 621 5% 84 902 6%

All 975 439 100% 1 332 117 100%

Source: General Household Survey, 2009 (Stats SA 2010)
Note:  Due to rounding done during calculations, the percentage share columns do not add up to 100%.

The support staff [extension and
research officials] that comes here
forgets that people around these
parts aren’t educated; they impart
the knowledge that many might not
necessarily understand.
(Second female farmer in northern
KwaZulu-Natal)

0366 - Policy Brief - Inequalities.indd   4 19/10/2012   14:23

policy brief
www.hsrc.ac.za

it is still far from encouraging – only
one-third of these households received
any form of direct agricultural support